

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR
PRESIDENT, INC., and
ERIC OSTERGREN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official
capacity as SECRETARY OF STATE,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No.:
Court of Appeals No.: 355378
Court of Claims Case No.: 20-000225-MZ

**This appeal involves an emergency election
issue that has significant public interest
and the case is one by or against an officer
of the state in the officer's official capacity.**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Mark F. (Thor) Hearne, II (P40231)
Stephen S. Davis (*pro hac* pending)
TRUE NORTH LAW, LLC
112 S. Hanley Road, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 296-4000
thor@truenorthlawgroup.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Attorney General's Office
Post Office Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48989
(517) 335-7659
meingasth@michigan.gov

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL UNDER MCR 7.305
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR IMMEDIATE
CONSIDERATION UNDER MCR 7.311(E)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ORDER APPEALED	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Jocelyn Benson, as Michigan’s Secretary of State and “Chief Election Officer,” is the proper defendant.	8
A. Secretary of State Jocelyn Benson is Michigan’s “Chief Election Officer” required to enforce Michigan election law in a uniform and equal manner throughout the state.	7
B. Michigan’s election code provides for the critically important role of challengers as a bipartisan safeguard to secure free and fair elections.	16
II. Judge Stephens wrongly dismissed Plaintiffs’ action as moot.	21
III. Jessica Connarn’s sworn affidavit is not hearsay.	23
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	28
PROOF OF SERVICE	35

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barrow v Detroit Election Comm.</i> , 305 Mich App 649; 854 NW2d 489 (2014)	20
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan's Constitution v Secretary of State</i> , 322 Mich App 561; 922 NW2d 404 (2018)	11
<i>City of Novi v Robert Adell Children's Funded Trust</i> , 473 Mich 242; 701 NW2d 144 (2005)	21
<i>Costantino v City of Detroit</i> , No. 20-014780-AW (Wayne County Circuit Court filed Nov. 8, 2020).....	5
<i>Davis v Secretary of State</i> , 2020 Mich App LEXIS 6128 (Sep. 16, 2020).....	11
<i>Donkers v Kovach</i> , 277 Mich App 366; 745 NW2d 154 (2007)	8
<i>Elher v Misra</i> , 499 Mich 11; 878 NW2d 790 (2016)	8
<i>Federated Publications, Inc. v Lansing</i> , 467 Mich 98; 649 NW2d 383 (2002)	21
<i>Fitzpatrick v Secretary of State</i> , 176 Mich App 615; 440 NW2d 45 (1989)	11
<i>Gawlik v Rengachary</i> , 270 Mich App 1; 714 NW2d 386 (2006)	8
<i>Gleason v Kincaid</i> , 323 Mich App 308; 917 NW2d 685 (2018)	22
<i>Hare v Berrien County Board of Election</i> , 373 Mich 526; 129 NW2d 864 (1964)	11
<i>Lawrence v Blackwell</i> , 430 F3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v Secretary of State</i> , 2020 Mich App LEXIS 709 (Jan. 27, 2020)	7

<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v Secretary of State,</i> 2020 Mich App LEXIS 709 (Jan. 27, 2020)	11
<i>Maiden v Rozwood,</i> 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999)	7
<i>Merle v United States,</i> 351 F3d 92 (3rd Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>MGM Grand Detroit, LLC v Community Coalition for Empowerment, Inc.,</i> 465 Mich 303; 633 NW2d 357 (2001)	21
<i>Michigan Alliance for Retired Americans v Secretary of State,</i> 2020 Mich App LEXIS 6931 (Oct. 16, 2020)	7, 11, 19
<i>Mitchell v Kalamazoo Anesthesiology,</i> 321 Mich App 144; 908 NW2d 918 (2017)	8, 25
<i>Moore v Ogilvie,</i> 394 US 814 (1969)	23
<i>Paquin v City of St. Ignace,</i> 504 Mich 124; 934 NW2d 650 (2019)	21, 22
<i>People v Corridore,</i> No. 338670, 2019 Mich App LEXIS 3537 (June 27, 2019).....	26
<i>People v Davis,</i> 139 Mich App 811; 373 NW2d 35 (1984)	26
<i>People v Douglas,</i> 496 Mich 557; 852 NW2d 587 (2014)	26
<i>People v Silver,</i> No. 322651, 2015 Mich App LEXIS 1504 (July 28, 2015)	26
<i>Rosario v Rockefeller,</i> 410 US 752 (1973)	22
<i>Williamson v United States,</i> 512 US 594 (1994)	26, 27

STATUTES, CONSTITUTION, AND RULES

MCL 168.31 11

MCL 168.32 11

MCL 168.733(1)(E)..... 18

MCL 168.811 9

Const. 1963, Art. 2, §4(2)..... 20

MCL 168.1 12

MCL 168.21 11

MCL 168.31(1)(A)(B)..... 11

MCL 168.32..... 11

MCL 168.730 18

MCL 168.733 18, 19

MCL 168.734..... 4

MCL 168.761D..... 20

MCL 168.765A..... 16, 17

MCL 168.801 8

MCL 168.809 9

MCL 168.821..... 9, 11

MCL 168.822 9, 10

MCL 168.841 19

MCL 168.842 10

MCL 168.932(F)..... 19

MCL 600.232 1

MCL 810A..... 9

MCR 7.203(B)(1) 1, 4

MCR 7.305 C)(2)(A).....1
MRE 80126, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Boards of County Canvassers Manual, ch. 4, p. 13..... 19
Michigan Election Officials’ Manual9, 19
Testimony of Jocelyn Benson Before the Committee on House Administration 13, 16
